Agenda
City of Kalamazoo - Zoning Board of Appeals

September 13, 2018

City Commission Chambers, City Hall 7:00 p.m.

A. Call to Order:

B. Communications and Announcements:

C. Approval of Meeting Minutes for August 9, 2018
D. Public Hearings:

1. ZBA #18-09-23: 1919 Kilgore Service Road. Mavcon Inc. is requesting a dimensional
variance from Chapter 7, Section 7.3B to install a multi — tenant freeway identification
sign of 700 square feet, where the maximum size for a freeway identification sign is 150
square feet.

2. ZBA #18-09-24: 824 Portage Road. Richard Stewart is requesting a use variance from
Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to allow a dwelling unit on the second floor of an existing building
located in Zone M-1, where the former Pride Care Ambulance business was located. No
new dwelling units are permitted in the manufacturing zoning districts.

3. ZBA #18-09-25: 3406 Stadium Drive. Enterprise Leasing Company of Detroit LLC is
requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to allow commercial truck rentals at
this location in addition to car rentals and car sales. In Zone CC, heavy equipment sales
and rental is not a permitted use.

E. Other Business:

F. Adjournment:




MINUTES
CITY OF KALAMAZOO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 9, 2018 - 7:00 p.m.
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

Members Present: Matt Lager, James Houston, Reed Youngs Chl‘lS Flach, Christina
Doane, Jeff Carroll

Members Absent:

City Staff: Pete Eldridge, Zoning Admmlstratm Clyde Robmson C1ty Attorney;
Deanna Benthin, Reco1d1ng Semeteuy .

Chair Youngs called the meeting to order at 7 :00 p.ni;, ;
MINUTES:

Mr. Houston moved to approve the mmutes of July 12, 2018 as submitted, seconded by
Mr. Lager. -\ ‘ ,

Motion approved by voice vote gnanimous‘ly;"ﬂ: :
NEW BUSINESS: =

PUBLIC HEARINGS: Chair Youngs summarized the process and explained the Zoning
Board of Appeals public heanng rules of procedures stating that a full board consists of six
members and that approval 1equ1res four affirmative votes. If only four members are present
the apphcants would have the option to hold their requests over to the next meeting or present
their 1equests w1th the hopes of gettmg ‘all four affirmative votes.

Mr. Houston 1ead the apphcatlon for 1101 Portage Street, Parcel # 06-22-434-008:

7ZBA #18-06-16: llwﬁage Street: An application for a variance to the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinaﬁcjé”has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by Byce &
Associates Inc. on behalf of the Hollander Development Corporation. The request
concerns the property at 1101 Portage Street, which is situated in use Zone CC,
Community — Commercial District. The applicant is requesting the following: 1) A use
variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.2 .3, to allow dwelling units on the ground floor
level for a proposed mixed-use development project, where retail or other commercial
floor space is required on the ground floor level in Zone CC, 2) A dimensional variance
from Chapter 5, Section 5.2, to allow 48 dwellings units with 1,202 square feet of lot area per
dwelling unit where 1350 square feet of lot area is required per dwelling unit in Zone CC (45
total dwelling units); and 3) A dimensional variance from Chapter 6, Section 6.1, of 31
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off-street parking spaces to allow 60 total off-street parking spaces, where 91 are
required.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. Thisis a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were sixty notices of
public hearing sent and two responses were received.

Matt Hollander, President of Hollander Development Corporation, 2109 Benjamin, stated Byce
Associates had prepared the documents; he was present to answer any questions. Nicole
Westrate, 167 Farmers Alley, was representing the WYCA. Chair Youngs clarified this request
was back before the Board due to changes with the day care. Mr. Eldridge stated correct they
had tried to incorporate the adjacent property and there was a change to the size of the day care
facility. ~

Mr. Lager clarified that Mr. Hollander was requesting. ofe. variance for remdenﬁal use on the
first floor. Mr. Hollander replied correct, they would have commercial on the first floor also.
The center area would be residential with the north and south ends being commercial. Mr.
Lager questioned the rationale for residential on the first floor.. Mr. Hollander stated the goal
was to create a mixed use facility with low income and work force housing units with limited
commercial space. They are attempting to maximize the residential units; they have 8200
square foot of commercial area including a 5800 square foot area of day care center run by the
YWCA for use by the residents, and nelghbcnhood area. It would be affordable day care for
low income families. Mr. Lager stated the second variance was for 48 dwelling units with
1202 square feet where the zoning ordinance requires 1350 square feet. He questioned the
need for the smaller size. Mr. Hollander stated they had a larger building originally, but
reduced the building size to make it feasible, and closer to the requirements of the State. They
can put in 45 units Wlthout a variance, but are requesting 48 units. Mr. Carroll questioned how
he felt they met the eriteria standards to apply for the variance. Mr. Hollander stated they have
been working with the Kalamazoo County Land Bank and others with the goal for a mixed use
bulldlng, they meet the needs of the Master Plan of the City to provide affordable housmg units
in the City.. In their opinion, they are in the spirit of the Master Plan by maximizing the
number of units available. Mr. Carroll wanted to know if this request was the minimal action
that will make possible the* use of the land or structure that is not contrary to the public interest,
and that would carry out the spirit of the Ordinance. Mr. Hollander stated they couldn’t make
this project | feasible with any lesser number of units, he didn’t know if another developer could
meet MISHDAs, the Land Banks, and the City’s requirements. Mr. Carroll questioned Mr.
Eldridge by replacing of commermal in these mixed use developments, with residential units,
the occupants will want services downtown and eventually there won’t be any commerc1al
areas available because they’ve granted too many variances for residential spaces. Mr.
Eldridge commented the1e is a demand for more residential units in the downtown and fringes
of the downtown area. The City looks at these projects for a mix, that there’s a portion that’s
still commercial in nature and fits the walkability theme of the City’s future. You need the
customer base to draw commercial. Mr. Hollander stated in their project the market price value
income rate for Kalamazoo County around is 80% to 95% AMI and 19 of the 48 units will have
rents set at those levels, around $1.30 square foot true market rate is at $1.60 a square foot.
The affordable units are 60% units that qualify low income housing tax credits through
MISHDA. They get tax credits by attracting investors, such as banks, insurance companies,
etc. without that financing this project wouldn’t happen. They have double the square footage
of commercial space in this project.
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Mr. Houston commented neighborhoods need adequate housing, but also commercial access
and this gives a good balance to the neighborhood.

Mr. Lager clarified the third variance, the zoning ordinance calls for 91 parking spaces; they
propose only 60, what’s the need for the reduction. Mr. Hollander stated for off-street parking
they’ll put in will be 60 spaces, redo the right of way, add a bike lane, and additional parallel
parking. There is a large parking lot across Lake Street, and parallel parking available abutting
their site and feels there is adequate parking. It will be LED certified, and have indoor bike
parking facilities, will have a metro transit stop outside the front doot, and is within one mile
walking distance from downtown. This will be a multimode transportation project. The 2700
square feet of commercial space available will be offered at step rent scale only for
neighborhood oriented services not available in the area now. >

Mr. Eldridge clarified with Mr. Hollander if the ten parallel parking spaces on Portage Street
would they be day time only or night time also. Mr. Hollander stated they would meet the
needs of day time use of the building, but will work the C1ty for any parking restrlctlons They
are intended for the commercial spaces.

Danielle Rhodes, Byce Associates, 224 Fairview Drive, Paw Paw, stated the ground level
residential unit’s elevation was for privacy concerns and separation from commercial areas.
The parking will be shared, the tenants who work during the day will have cars off-site, and
that will open up commercial parking spaces. She commented they made efforts to purchase
adjacent properties to increase their available parkmg, but couldn "t achieve that goal.

Mr. Eldridge commented. on the use variance: for re51dent1al units on the ground floor; there
have been other mixed use projects on the ZBA s agenda. The City Planner’s intent is to
update the Zoning Ordmance to match the vision of the 2025 Master Plan. They will be
making changes to the reqmrement of 100% ground floor commercial in the Commercial Zone
District, to a percentage that will allow: for residential as well. The second request regarding
the 48 dwelling units, the affordable housing and smaller units at market rate, but more
accessible to people, the. City is working hard to promote and working with MISHDA, and
local developers They want three additional units to balance out this building. He spoke to
the multiple funding sources and their requirements. The third variance the off-street parking,
they are adding ten additional spaces along Portage Street. He commented the commercial
spaces will be empty at night when residents will be home. He spoke to the on-street parking
on Lake Street available for day time use.

Chair Youngs closed 'the pﬁblic hearing.
FINDING OF FACT
Mr. Lager moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Finding of Fact for 1101 Portage Street shall include all information
included in the notice of public hearing dated July 24, 2018.
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2)

3.)

4)

5.

Sixty notices of public hearing were sent and two responses were
received.

A public hearing was held before the board and public comments were
accepted.

The Zoning Board of Appeals received documents on the request
including lot diagrams with boundaries and drawings, aerial
photographs, site plans, elevations and a letter.

The Finding of Fact shall include those documents just described and
also all facts and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following:  Matt
Hollander spoke on behalf of the applicant and Nlcole Westrate spoke
on behalf of the YWCA. With regards to the commercial and remden‘ual
on the first floor the goal was to create a mixed income project, the first

4 of 17

floor residential is an attempt to maximize the amount of residential

units in the project. One of the other occupants of the first floor will be
the YWCA day care for use of residents as well as general community
use by the neighborhood. Mr. Hollander stated they originally wanted a
larger building, this current d651gn has been reduced to a minimal,
feasible design, and any further. reduction would not make the project
feasible. This project came out of Jomt work with the Kalamazoo
County Land Bank, to increase aff01dable units-as called for in the
City’s Master Plan. Mr. Eldridge indicated there is a desire to create an
appropriate mix of resuientlal and commercial units. Currently there is a
stronger market demand for work force housing and affordable units,
that need is bemg addressed by this apphcatlon Nineteen of the 48
proposed units are for 80% to 95% AMI residents, 29 of the 48 will be
for 60% or below AMI residents. Regarding the need for commercial

- space, the increased residential density may attract more commercial

~occupancy. In regards to the ‘off-site parking is below the ordinance
- standards the applicant indicated the overall parking is at or close to the

91 parking spaces. Off-site parking will be for 60 units, they are
developing a drivé; along Portage Street for parallel parking along with
street parking on Lake St. This will be built to LEED standards. This
will have multi modes of transportation available. Commercial units
will be made available for the types of businesses lacking in the Edison
Neighborhood. Danielle Rhoades, Byce & Associates, spoke on behalf
of the applicant in favor, indicating the residential units on the first floor
will be elevated for additional privacy for the occupants. Parking spaces
are intending to be a shared use in nature. Mr. Eldridge commented that
staff noted there have been a number of mixed use projects that have
requested variances for residential use on the first floor. The City
knows this is an issue and they plan to update the ordinance to meet the
intent of the Imagine Kalamazoo 2020 plans. Additionally the City is
working to promote work force and affordable units. Regarding parking,
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City Staff noted there would be ten spaces added along Portage Street
and considered the shared parking argument and Lake Street parking
available for day time use.

Mr. Houston seconded the Finding of Fact.
Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for 1) A use variance from Chapter 4,
Section 4.2 Q.3, to allow dwelling units on the ground floor level for a proposed mixed-
use development project, where retail or other commercial floor space is required on the
ground floor level in Zone CC, seconded by Mr. Carroll "

Ms. Doane commented it meets the Master Plan for the C1ty and she was in favor
Mr. Houston stated he agreed with Ms. Doane’s comments '

Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify and comrnented the
zoning ordinance hasn’t the need for the residential need on the ﬁlSt floor.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

Mr. Houston moved to approve the application for 2) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 5, Section 5.2, to allow 48 dwellings units with 1,202 square feet of lot area per
dwelling unit where 1350 square feet of lot area lS requlred per dwelling unit in Zone CC (45
total dwelling units), seconded by Mr. Houston

Mr. Lager commented kthere S a'negd in the C1ty\for more affordable and workforce housing
and good use of a small lot. Mr. Houston agreed.

Chair Youngs reviewed the Cfitexia cbndiﬁons that must be met to qualify and stated they are
meeting the affordable housing market needs.

Motion 5ppr0ved by roll call vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs' moved to api)rove the application for 3) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 6, Section 6.1, of 31 off-street parking spaces to allow 60 total off-street parking
spaces, where 91 are requlred seconded by Mr. Houston.

Mr. Lager stated the special circumstances with the peculiarity of the small lot, the goal of
having as many affordable and work force housing units as possible; losing a couple parking
spaces to meet that goal is worthwhile. The special circumstances are not the results of actions
of the applicant. The literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms of the provisions
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land owners. This allows
building in what is in keeping with the needs of the City. The granting of the variance is the
minimum action that would make possible the use of the land. It will not have an adverse
effect on adjacent land in a material way; the granting of the variance will be consistent with
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the intent of the ordinance. He spoke to the intent of the shared parking spaces, and off-site
parking available and he would be in favor.

Chair Youngs commented to the value of the metro transit stop out front of this development.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.
Mr. Houston read the application for 1311 Portage Street, Parcel # 06-23-320-201:

ZBA# 18-07-18: 1311 Portage Street: An application for a variance to the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by Community
Promise Federal Credit Union. The request concerns the property at 1311 Portage
Street, which is situated in use Zone CC, Community — Commercial District. The
applicant is requesting the following variance for the CommunltvPrémlse Federal Credit
Union tenant space at 1313 Portage Street. A Varlance from Chapter 7, Sectlon 7.2 F, to
allow an eight square foot sandwich board sign on the public sidewalk, where sandwich
board signs in the right of way are only allowed in the: Commercial Central Business
District. Please note that if approved this sign will also require a temporary
encroachment agreement be entered into with the Cltg____f Kalamazoo.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classiﬁcation of the property. Thisis a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were one hundred and
seven notices of public hearing sent and zero 1esponses were recelved

Mr. Houston stated he Would be abstaining from v’oting due toa conﬂict of interest.

Angela Brown, CEO of the Commumty Promlse FCU, Iepresented the variance stating they
wanted a sandwich board sign. She referred to the pictures, commenting what the pictures
don’t show is a pedestrian can pass through; even a wheelchair can pass by without issue. One
p1cture shows pedestrians Walkmg freely by the sign; it sits off to the side. All the current
signage is up high, and people don’t see it.” She spoke to the revitalization of the Edison
Nelghbmhood With the 51gn out, the market has increased due to the awareness they are there.

Chair Youngs questioned the hours and seasons the sign would be out. Ms. Brown
commented, durmg business hours only, and during winter also.

Mr. Carroll questloned the v1olat1on notice, and was adhered too? Mr. Eldridge replied yes, the
sign was removed.

Mr. Eldridge clarified sandwich board signs are regulated, they do help businesses on the mall,
they are allowed in the Commercial Central Business District. It was designed to allow for
advertising specials, sales, etc. The intent was based on the extended width of the sidewalks
not being a hindrance to pedestrian traffic. The Planning Staff is looking at how the use of
sandwich boards can be extended to other commercial districts. The CC Zone District
encompasses a lot of commercial properties. The first difficulty with this request is how is this
request unique to this user and not going to generate more requests for sandwich board signs.
The Planning Staff would prefer these matters don’t end up before the Board. They’d like the
Planning Staff to create an ordinance to create parameters as to where they can have sandwich
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board signs as far as what the minimum width the sidewalk can be to accommodate for
pedestrian access to keep the clear space away from the curb. They are developing the
standards; they’re just not finalized yet. Granting a variance for these sign would create
exceptions, that wouldn’t be in alignment with the ordinance they are putting together and
asked the Board to consider that. Staff isn’t supportive of granting variances for sandwich
board signs. He spoke to the applicant and because it’s in the right of way it would require an
encroachment agreement through the Engineering Department also.

Mr. Carroll clarified that City Staff is working on revising the ordinance language regarding
sandwich board signs, questioning the time line. Mr. Eldridge stated: they are looking at this
fall, to have it before the City Commission. Mr. Eldridge commented on the South Westnedge
commercial node, Vine Neighborhood also had issues with sandwmh board signs.

Chair Youngs clarified if the Board glanted this request, then the ordmance revisions reduced
the size of allowable sign, would this sign be grandfathered in. Mr. Eldndge rephed it would
be legal per the granting of the variance, it would have a legal conforming status, the s1gn could
continue to be placed there regardless of the regulations for all other sandwich board signs in
that zone district. /

Mr. Carroll asked if they could place a time limit on the Variance, or a motion be made that it
would have to conform to the soon to. be updated sandwich board sign regulations. Mr.
Eldridge commented it would be difficult with no firm date before the City Commission.

Attorney Robinson commented time limits ~6n a variaﬁCe ‘request arekdisfavored by the courts.

Mr. Eldridge commented looking at a practlcal difficulty or hardshlp, the review criteria, the
grounds and reasoning behind granting a variance, if it’s something only temporary, how can
that warrant relief from the ordinance. Based on the width of the sidewalk in front of the
Credit Union, this should be a v1ab1e place in the fiiture to have a sandwich board sign, but
stated his concerns with granting this request Having an additional sign would help other
busmesses also e ,

Mr. Lager commented that Washmgton Square was swept up into the Downtown Design
Review process.  Mr. Eldndge rephed it would be part of the DDR review process. The
Zoning Ordinance has sandwich board signs on the downtown mall that go before the DDR, in
this area being zoned dlffelently, it would need design review, but the sandwich board sign
would be legally a]lowed '

Ms. Doane questloned if this sandwich board sign would not fit the newly proposed
regulations. Mr. Eldridge replied they don’t have the final regulations; it may not meet those,
so there’d be one sign that is not in conformance with everything else allowed under the
ordinance. He encouraged giving the Planning Staff the time to finish the process of
establishing the sandwich board regulations since the signs would be in the right of way. Mr.
Eldridge clarified the terminology of a non-use variance and a use variance, this being a non-
use variance.

Attorney Robinson commented you can’t regulate content, this is a business sign, the sign
regulations have changed, and they can impose time, place and manner restrictions on signs.
His concern is this sign is in a CC Zone, there are a variety of businesses permitted in that zone
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including marijuana provisioning centers, his concern having dealt with the issue of medical
marijuana; they could be faced with all kinds of businesses with all kinds of requests for signs
in the right of way. They won’t be able to say no to a medical marijuana signs, but yes to a
credit union sign. They can say where sign are located, and the time and place they can be
located at.

There were no comments from the public.
Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT

Mr. Flach moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Finding of Fact for 1311 Portage Street shall mclude all 1nformat10n

2)

3)

4)

5.)

included in the notice of public hearing dated June 27 2018.

One hundred and seven notices of pubhc hearlng were sent and zero
responses were received.

A public hearing was held before the board and pubhc comments were
accepted. f

The Zoning Board of Appealgs:‘greoezi\"/edo, documents on the request
including lot diagrams with boundaries and . drawings, aerial
photographs’ site plans elevations ‘ahdaletter V

The Flndmg of Fact shall include those documents just described and
also all facts and comments made dunng the public hearing, which are
summarized to mclude without limitation, the following: Angela Brown
stated the sandwich board sign doesn t block the pedestrian traffic; it

“benefits their business and provides more exposure. The existing sign

~doesn’t prov1de enough exposure to encourage business. Chair Youngs
~ asked if the sign would stay out overnight. Ms. Brown stated it would

only be out durlng busmess hours. Mr. Eldridge commented they want
to reduce non- conformmg signs and they are changing the sandwich
board ordinance and zoning ordinance for that area, the concern is if
they grant one variance, it will overlap and be out of conformance with
the new zoning regulations. City Staff was not in favor of granting this
variance. Attorney Robinson stated it is not recommend adding a
timeline to a variance.

Mr. Lager seconded the Finding of Fact.
Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Mr. Lager moved to approve the application, seconded by Mr. Flach.
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Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify and stated allowing
a sign in the interim which the Planning Commission and Zoning is trying to change by fall to
add conformance to sandwich board signs, he doesn’t see any hardship. He prefers to have the
set sign guidelines established.

Motion denied by roll call vote.

Yes:
No: Doane, Lager, Youngs, Carroll, Flach
Abstained: Houston

Mr. Houston read the application for 525 and 535 E. Ransom / 617 Hamson St., Parcel #06-15-
269-351, #06-15-290-207, #06-15-285-103: , S

ZBA#18-08-21: 525 and 535 E. Ransom / 617 Harrison St.: \An applicaﬁ&n for a variance
to_the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of by
Bosch Architecture. The request concerns the properties at 525 and 535 E. Ransom St. /
617 Harrison St., which are situated in use Zone CMU, Commercial — Mixed Use
District. The applicant is requesting the following: 1) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 3, Section 3.7 E6, for two feet to allow the building to be sethack up 12 feet from
the front property line in the areas indicated where a zero to ten foot front setback is
required in the Zone CMU; 2) A dimensional variance from Chapter 6, Section 6.3 D to
allow the placement of the screened dumpster in the front yard along Butler Court,
where the location is required in the side or rear yard; 3) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 3, Section 3.7, to allow 80 dwellings units with 730 square feet of lot area per
dwelling unit where 1,500 square feet of lot area is required per dwelling unit in Zone
CMU (39 total dwelling units); 4) a dimensional variance from Chapter 3, Section 3.7, to
authorize a building which will be 68 feet in height, where the maximum height for
structures in Zone CMU is 50 feet (18 foot variance); 5) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 6, Section 6.1, of 45 off-street parking spaces to allow 93 total off-street parking
spaces, where 138 are requlred and 6) A dimensional variance from Chapter 5, Section
5.2, of 6 6% of the maximum 1m43e_rv10us cover _requirement to allow 71% impervious
cover Where 65% is reqmred

Please note that this request wﬂl not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were thirty-eight
notices of public hearing sent and zero responses were received.

John Lovely, Bosch Architects, represented the variance; he gave a brief review of the site
plan. There is a southern and northern portion to this project, on the northern portion is the off-
street parking and a new metro bus stop proposed along with a bike fixed area. He showed the
building location, 14,000 square feet, with 80 residential dwelling units, the ground floor has
commercial use, with a drive thru coffee shop. The main level has 20 parking spots in a
parking garage. On the northern portion there are 37 parking stalls, he showed more parking
spaces on the site plan. He discussed the six variance requests. The most intense request is for
the dwelling units, they are proposing 80 units, and they are allowed 39 units per the zoning
ordinance. They propose 80% affordable housing units, 64 units will be affordable housing, 52
of those units will be efficiencies, four will be two-bedroom units, more one-bedroom units,
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and the additional 16 will be market rate units. The parking variance, they need 138 parking
stalls, they are proposing 93 parking stalls, seven are for general commercial parking, and
eleven are for the drive thru. The variance request for the building height is for the 18 foot
height, it requires 50 foot maximum. The variance for impervious coverage, they propose for
71.3% impervious coverage, where the allowable is 65%. The request for the setback, they
have a water main easement, they have two areas they are close on, but are too close to the
water main easement. It’s not feasible to build that close to that area. The request for the
dumpster enclosure, they can’t place it in the side or front yard, they have they different
frontages, so have issues trying to comply. He referred to the parking variance, they’ll have 64
affordable housing units, and they don’t believe they should be required to provide the 1.5
parking stalls per dwelling unit. The parking they provide, meets the -main floor dwelling
unit’s needs. Mr. Lovely commented during the business hou'rs‘ there are about 18 stalls
available, but in the evening they’ll be available to the re31dents \

John Durham, Nomi Developers, 520 E. North St, stated he’s nght be31de thls development, the
parking issue they look at closely. He feels the parking is adequate in the other similar
projects. They discuss with the tenants the parking, the walkability of the area, the biking
options, etc. He spoke to the City’s need for affordable housing in Kalamazoo and the need for
density projects to meet the MISHDA requirements for fundmg

Mr. Lager questioned Mr. Durham about the Walbridge Commons project and how the parking
was going there. The parking ratio was dlscussed and it appears to be adequate with the shared
parking there. :

Mr. Eldridge questloned the five two-bedroom units and 75 efficiency units. The Walbridge
Commons project is similar, just larger units. Mr. Durham stated there are parking ramps if the
tenants want to rent spaces. Mr. Eldridge rephed the variance granted for 508 E. Frank St. was
a 30% off-street parkmg variance with the 17 onsstreet parking spaces. Tonight’s project the
variance is a 32.6% reductlon in the off-street palkmg Very close in the percentages.

Mr. Flach questioned what the Clty s reasoning for the height regulation on buildings. Mr.
Eldridge stated the helght maximum is 50” to allow for moderate height structures up to five
floors having a commercial component on the ground floor level. He discussed the height of
other structures in the area.

Mr. Carroll questloned when M1 Durham mentioned the possibility of a bike fix station. Mr,
Durham replied they will deﬁmtely install the bus stop and bike fix station. They will help
with Harrison Park beautification project also. Mr. Carroll questioned the location of the
possible drive thru. Mz, Durham stated the access would be off Harrison Street.

Chair Youngs commented Site Plan Review would look at the drive thru issues.

Mr. Eldridge stated the stacking of cars would be addressed during site plan review, but they
have met the stacking requirements. This site is challenged, the build to line is 0 to 10 feet and
the dumpster enclosure variances, in staff’s mind the practical difficulty is evident, the property
has frontage on three streets. The easement they didn’t realize until part way through the
process that it had to be worked around, making it impractical to stay within the zero to 10 foot
range. The impervious coverage in a nominal amount given the scale of the project. The
remaining three items are based off the affordable housing that the City is trying to promote in
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the city, but on a much larger scale. It brings about the building height, the parking
requirements and necessitates those variances.

Mr. Lager questioned if this was a Brownfield site. Mr. Eldridge replied yes, it’s a Brownfield
site.

Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.
FINDING OF FACT

Ms. Doane moved the Finding of Fact as follows: E

1.) The Finding of Fact for 525 and 535 E. Ransom/17 Haﬁison St. shall
include all information included in the notice of pubhc heanng dated
July 24, 2018.

2.) Thirty-eight notices of public hearing were sent and ZEero responses Were :
received. ~

3.) A public hearing was held before the board and public comments were
accepted.

4.) The Zoning Board of Appealys"";&reoeivedf documents/oh the request
including lot diagrams with boundaries and . drawings, aerial
photographs, site plans, elevations ahd a letter. '

5.) The Finding of Fact shall include those documents just described and
also all facts and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following: John Lovely,
Bosch Architects spoke to the site plan, he gave an overview of design

_provided in the packet. He spoke to the dwelling units, they want 80,

they can have 38.by ordinance, 64 are affordable housing units; some
are efficiencies, and one and two-bedroom units. He covered the
variances listed in the packet. He mentioned the one to one parking
plan. John Durham from the Developing Company spoke to the parking
pointing out the experience indicates parking. The parking is enough for
site needs. The size is an attempt to maximize the occupation of space.
Walbridge Commons, a related project shows the level of parking is
sufficient with the existing ratio. Walbridge Commons had a 30% off-
street parking variance granted, this request is close to this proposed
project. They will install a bus stop and bike station with a coffee shop
drive thru that will let out on Harrison Street. Mr. Eldridge commented
the dumpster and setback are reasonable considering property design.
Impervious coverage is minor; the other three are more difficult.

Mr. Lager seconded the Finding of Fact.



Zoning Board of Appeals 08/09/18 12 of 17

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for 1) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 3, Section 3.7, to allow 80 dwellings units with 730 square feet of lot area per
dwelling unit where 1,500 square feet of lot area is required per dwelling unit in Zone
CMU (39 total dwelling units); seconded by Mr. Lager.

Mr. Carroll suggested taking the fourth floor off, it would only require variances four and five.
The fourth floor causes all the variance problems. He understands the needs for affordable
housing, but had concerns at the expense of six variances. Mr. Durham replied yes removal of
the fourth floor would reduce the request, but they wouldn’t meet the MISHDA requirements.

He explamed MISHDA’s funding requirements. Mr. Carroll questioned if the City was behind
the times in the density ordinances. Mr. Durham felt yes the Clty is too conservative in
parking and space requirements in his opinion. -

Garrett Segragow, a builder of four story residential houses they can build Wood structures,
above that, it involves concrete and metals, and increases the costs. They can build
commercial on the first floor and then the four stories above easily..

Mr. Lager commented the driving need is for affordable housmg behind these projects. The
Zoning Board only looks at the special clrcmnstances He is in favor of this project and the
affordable housing meets the Imagine Kalefmazoo 2020 vision.

Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria cond1t1ons that must be met 0 qual1fy He commented the
Walbridge Commons pro;ect had smaller units and that project was a success, stating he was in
favor. , , -

Motion approved by ro“l‘l‘fcall vo’te;kunanimously,f -

Chair Youngs moved to approve the apphcatlon for 2) a dimensional variance from
Chapter 3, Section 3.7, to authorize a building which will be 68 feet in height, where the
maximum height for structures in Zone CMU is 50 feet (18 foot variance), seconded by
Mr. Lager. ~

Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify, the special
circumstances are not the result or actions of the applicant, the granting of the variance will not
affect adjacent property in a material way, there are special circumstances or conditions that
are peculiar to the land or structure for which the use variance is sought that is not applicable
to other land or structures in the same zone district and stating he was in favor.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.
Chair Youngs moved to approve the application 3) A dimensional variance from Chapter

6, Section 6.1, of 45 off-street parking spaces to allow 93 total off-street parking spaces,
where 138 are required seconded by Mr. Houston.
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Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify; the granting of the
variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way, there are special
circumstance and stated he was in favor.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for 4) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 3, Section 3.7 E6, for two feet to allow the building to be setback up 12 feet from the
front property line in the areas indicated where a zero to ten foot front setback is required in
the Zone CMU, seconded by Mr. Lager.

Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify, the special
circumstances are not the result of the applicant or the title holder and it’s from the easement
of a utility, stating he was in favor. -

Mr. Houston stated it won’t affect adjacent land owners in a negative way.
Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for 5) A dimensional variance from
Chapter 6, Section 6.3 D to allow the placement of the screened dumpster in the front yard
along Butler Court, where the location is requlred in the side or rear yard, seconded by Mr.
Houston. '

Mr. Houston commented the dumpster won’t have an adverse effect on the neighbor, it will be
screened.

Motion approved by roll éa}l}l vq:tefunanimously,

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for 6) A dimensional variance from
Chapter. 5, Section 5.2, of 6% of the maximum impervious cover requirement to allow 71%
1mperv10us cover where 65% is requlred seconded by Mr. Lager.

Mr. Houston commented a 6% variance request would be immaterial; the coverage is adequate
in his opinion. »

Motion approved"by roll call vote unanimously.
Mr. Houston read the épplication for 3641 E. Cork Street, Parcel #06-25-485-003:

ZBA# 18-08-22: 3641 E. Cork Street: An application for a variance to the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union 131. The request concerns the property
at 3641 E. Cork Street, which is situated in use Zone M-1, Manufacturing — Limited
District. The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance from Chapter 7, Section 7.3
B 3, to authorize a wall sign of 410 square feet, where the maximum size for a wall sign is
200 square feet in commercial and manufacturing zone districts.
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Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were fourteen notices
of public hearing sent and zero responses were received.

Scott Bryer, Business Development Coordinator for the IBEW spoke on their behalf, they
previously applied for over a 700 square foot sign and were denied. During the discussion
phase it was brought to his attention the maximum allowable square footage for the entire
building would be 410 square feet, so that’s his basis for the request. Mr. Bryer commented the
front edge of the building has a bump out that precludes them from putting a sign there. He
referred to the neighbor’s large bush that obscures their existing sign. The hardship is their
existing sign is obscured; the proposed sign is aesthetically pleasing. He spoke to the pride in
ownership, and 1mprovement of the aesthetics of the building.” He stated RWL Sign gave the
final estimate of the sign being 12 foot by 33 foot being 396 square. feet total. From his
perspeetlve on the signage only the lettering itself is advertlsmg, and that is- 105 square feet, the
graphics isn’t a logo, it’s a graphic.

Mr. Carroll questioned if the awnings on the front :eould be femoved. Mr. Bryers stated not
practically, behind those are masonry work that would require a lot.of work to blend it in.

Ms. Doane questioned if they intended to have any other signage than the freestanding sign and
on the side of the building. Mr. Bryers stated he had no plans to change the freestanding sign
other than landscaping. «

Mr. Carroll asked the applicant how he’ d feel if the nelghbormg buﬂdmg wanted the same
31gnage variance. Mr. Bryer commented they should apply for a variance also, he had no
issues. He feels the signs would be an 1mprovement to both buildings. Stating again he feels
the advertisement port1on of his s1gn is only 105 square feet. Mr. Carroll questioned once the
City approves a sign this large they can’t control the content. Attorney Robinson rephed
correct. He clarified this request is for an on-premise sign opposed to an off-premise 51gn
that’s an advertisement that doesn’t occur at that location. It could be limited to an on premise
sign related to the use on the building. There was discussion on what could and couldn’t be
advertised on an on premise sign.

Mr. Carroll questioned thene‘i«’ghborf’s offending bush, if it was removed, would Mr. Bryers be
before the Board? Mr. Bryer’s stated yes, due to the pride in their ownership, and to approve
aesthetics they still want the proposed sign.

Mr. Eldridge stated he sent out a letter to the owner of the property as well as the business of
the neighboring building, he articulated due to the overgrown nature of the shrub, there have
been requests to the ZBA. An on site visit showed that the shrub going east bound on East
Cork Street obscures the view of several other freestanding signs of businesses. He asked the
owners to trim the bush, or contact him to discuss the matter, but has had no response yet. He
clarified for the Board the ordinance language the City Staff is working on updating to align
better with the 2025 Master Plan that’s been adopted. There’s no portion of the sign
regulations, other than the review and clarifying the time, place manor regulations that are now
in place for signage. The freestanding sign and highway identification allowances and wall
sign regulations won’t be altered. A prior tenant had signs on the awnings; it’s possible to have
signs on the front of the building. There are alternatives to creating better signage for this
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location.

When calculating a sign, the lettering and logo need to be boxed in to calculate the
sign area, commenting 200 square feet is still a significant wall sign and the staff cannot

support the request.

Mr. Houston questioned placing a mural there. Mr. Eldridge stated a mural can’t be related to a

product or content being sold on the premises.

Mr. Carroll questioned the sign allowances on the front and side of the building; he questioned
splitting the allowances for the front and side. Mr. Bryer commented it depends on the quote

for the cost of the vinyl banner or it will be painted.

Mr. Eldndge stated there is a 140 square foot front sign allowance and the cap is 200 square

foot maximum allowed on the south side of the building.

There were no comments from the public.
Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT

Mr. Carroll moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Finding of Fact for 3641 E Cork St. shall 1nclude all information

2)

3)

4)

included in the notice of public heanng dated July 24,2018.

Fourteen notices of pubhc hearmg were sent and Zero responses were
received. :

A public hearmg was held before the boald and public comments were
accepted. :

The Zo’ning Board of Appeals received documents on the request
including lot diagrams with boundaries and drawings, aerial

_ photographs, site plans elevatlons and a letter, one photograph dated

5)

May 9, 2018.

The Finding of Fact shall include those documents just described and
also all facts and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following: Scott Bryer
spoke on behalf of the property owner, the City and property owner are
working on trying to mitigate a shrub issue on a neighboring property.

Mr. Houston seconded the Finding of Fact.

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Mr. Houston moved to approve the application, seconded by Mr. Lager.
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M. Flach stated he was in favor of the request, it’s a good compromise, and it’s in the M1
District.

Ms. Doane questioned, if allowing this sign does it preclude future owners from placing other
signs. Due to this sign being a combination of all allowable signage, she had concerns.

Ms. Doane amended the main motion for the 410 square foot sign, if approved no other
signage be allowed on the building, seconded by Mr. Houston.

Mr. Bryers questioned if this was the signage on the front and south Side of the building, and
hoped the amendment, didn’t include the entire building. Cha1r Youngs clarified it would
preclude any extra signage on the entire building. .

Mr. Eldridge clarified the calculations, the maximum aHQV\}ed is 340 t’otal of all allowable
signage, the applicant is asking for 410 square foot and the noticing was for 410 square foot
sign. ~

Mr. Carroll stated he was voting against the request. '

Motion approved for the amended second motion by Vtoic‘e‘ vote.
Four to two, approved. ~

Mr. Eldridge clarified for the applicant if the Board approves, he can 1 choose not to exercise the
variance and abide by what’s under the sign 01d1nance The cond1t10n is only in play if he acts
on the variance if granted :

Mr. Bryers clarified, if the amendment applies only to the front of the building, or the all the
walls of the building. Mr. Eldndge stated all the three other sides. Mr. Bryers questioned
placing signage ona back door to direCt people to the correct door.

Mr. Canroll stated Staff has concerns with the size of the sign, and he has concerns with a vinyl
sign ﬂappmg, ripping, and fadmg in the future. Mr. Bryers stated RWL Sign would maintain
the vinyl s SIgn

Motion denied roll call vote.

Yes: Flach, Houston, D()ane
No: Carroll, Youngs, Lager

OTHER BUSINESS:
ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at 9:34 p.m.
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THE €CITY OF

Community Planning and Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
” PH: (269) 337-8044
W FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 29, 2018

RE: 1919 Kilgore Service Road
Parcel #06-35-469-001
7ZBA #18-09-23

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning
Board of Appeals by Mavcon Inc. The request concerns the property at 1919 Kilgore Service Road,
which is situated in use Zone M-1, Manufacturing — Limited District.

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance from Chapter 7, Section 7.3B to install a multi — tenant
freeway identification sign of 700 square feet, where the maximum size for a freeway identification sign
is 150 square feet.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request for
variance only regarding the items described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 13,2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter in
person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not
received a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community Planning
and Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets will also be available
to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at: www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at
eldridgep(@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

W)
Peter C. Eldridge, AICP '

Zoning Administrator

G Property File



Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form

Community Planning & Development Department

415 Stockbridge

4, W Kalamazoo, MI 49001
# W Phone: 269-337-8026

www.kalamazoocity.org

THE CITY OF

Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name _Mavcon
Address 1919 Kilgore Service Road

City, State, Zip _Kalamazoo, MI, 49001

Phone (269) 998-0909 Cell
Fax Email jdally@mavconusa.com
Owner: Name _James Dally

Address 9047 Marsh Creek Circle

City, State, Zip _Galesburg, MI, 49053
Phone _ (269) 998-0909 Cell

Fax Email _jdally@mavconusa.com

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information
Street or Street Address 1919 Kilgore Service Road, Kalamazoo, Ml 49001 _ Text

This property is located between__E Kilgore Rd street and _Kilgore Service Rd street, on the
north south east west side of the street.

CCN# 04 =35 - 467 -ov | T Zone M-

Type of Request

[ 1 Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

[ ] Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

E& Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ ] Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description

Attachments

M [(5275.0pFee

Il Sketch plan ¢f the property in.questions (2/copies)
Il Additional gttaghments as flegded /9. fpictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)

LD, 8/3/2016

Signatur of‘AppIi“W[é;/é &>/_3/2,0l‘~2

Slgneyfe of 7«% (if different than appli¢ant) Date




ZBA Application - Brief Narrative

Our current pylon sign was submitted and approved with the request only being for the
Biddergy.com box sign. Since that time, we have submitted and received Brownfield credit to
further redevelop the property. This has led to the creation of multi-tenant spaces, which will
need signage to support them.

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance from Chapter 7, Section 7.3 to install 7
freeway identification signs of 100 square feet each, where the maximum size for a singular
freeway identification sign is 150 square feet.

Included is a rendering of what we would like the city to consider giving us permission for. We
are proposing each box sign to be 5° x 20°. The proposed sign would also meet the requirements
of being 10’ from the property line. The Country Inn and Suites sign, directly across the street,
was approved, in 2014, at 272 square feet and 58 feet in height with a dimensional variance. Our
proposed sign will be significantly shorter and much less impactful in comparison.

This signage is vital to the successful redevelopment of this Brownfield property, thus
completing its transformation from economic blight to an aesthetically pleasing property located
on our vital airport/I-94 corridor. This will in turn raise the value of the building and the cities
tax capture making it a further win-win for the community!
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
” PH: (269) 337-8044
W FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 29, 2018

RE: 824 Portage Street
Parcel #06-22-286-002
ZBA #18-09-24

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning
Board of Appeals by Richard Stewart. The request concerns the property at 824 Portage Street, which is
situated in use Zone M-1, Manufacturing — Limited District.

The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to allow a dwelling unit on the
second floor of an existing building located in Zone M-1 where the former Pride Care Ambulance
business was located. No new dwelling units are permitted in the manufacturing zoning districts.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request for
variance only regarding the items described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 13, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter in
person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not
received a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community Planning
and Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets will also be available
to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at: www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at
eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldudge AICP

Zoning Administrator

e Property File



THE CITY OF Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form

Community Planning & Development Department

415 Stockbridge

m Kalamazoo, Ml 49001
W Phone: 269-337-8026

www.kalamazoocity.org
Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least fOl:iSL) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name QI CUq QT'e LL/Q/‘T
Address C’ /"/ 6 J@ bll/‘l’}ld( é-r'
City, State, Zip ‘KLX {6( w4 C oo ;/)/II l‘ch:ﬂiD/
Phone 02(477 3"]‘5 7(3@0 Cell &é? 9\[ /- OL/-//
Fax_ L7 -5 85~ 5992 Email A/(J}mnc) @ 9 3YS 7000, COy

Owner: Name 57'“)(’ O/’ld Q’//Vw)ﬁ C,/C‘7 T(‘)( M‘{KS

Address ) t/

City, State, Zip 4{_ A L.AVM £4 ~ 45 Y R7)
Phone ;2 ‘f Q Ié (% 7‘95 Cell /Réc‘/ - & /7‘0509)
Fax Email

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a lefter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

Street or Street Ac;ldress g &L't ‘PO&‘;‘C‘L‘? € {)T

This property is located between 1 Ne street and Cf&& A street, on the
O north 0 south 0 east E‘west side of the street.

CeNg 06— 2 — 256~ Zone M=

Type of Request

[ 1 Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

[V( Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1 Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1 Appeal of an Administrative Decision "
Description 54‘//@(/(/7 76 (8{ ‘//LSQ() 745 )@QSLC.) QJ"’{C? (/‘) It—t/

cwme  QFE e

Attachments

, %35 95~ Fee
' [V Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)
[ 1 Sketch plan of the property in questions (2 copies)

[ 1 Additional attachments a neededeg (pictures, Wgs petitions, etc. (7copi s)
Signature of Apphoa'g ] ,&— f% Date :
ee ATaTde) 77uTt,

Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) ’ Date
Rev 2/2016




July 30, 2018

Authorization Letter 824 & 842 Portage St Kalamazoo M / Richard Stewart

© To Whom It May Concern:

Richard Stewart is buying the property at 824/842 Portage St Kalamazoo Ml. He is authorized to turn on
utilities and apply for zoning variance to allow him to reside in property, Survey and other inspections
needed to complete the sale.

Authorized Signature Date

S(FO\;{_ @MA‘A&. Printed name




Richard Stewart
914 S Burdick St

Kalamazoo Mi 49001

August 6, 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

I am applying for a variance at 824 portage st to allow me to owner occupy as a residence the building
and relocate my existing real estate brokerage and home office in this building that is in a manufacturing
zone. | currently owner occupy 914 S Burdick and operate my existing real estate brokerage as a home
office in the same area. | will sell the existing building to Bronson Hospital and relocate into 824 Portage
St if approved.

The building at 824 Portage was formerly used as life ambulance office and the upper level already has
an existing kitchen and full bathroom to use as a residence in its existing floor plan.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Richard Stewart



Eldridge, Peter

L.

From: Richard Stewart <richard@2693457000.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2018 12:34 PM

To: Eldridge, Peter

Subject: Fw: 824 Portage St Kalamazoo MI

Please see the email below from City Planner who supports my variance request. Please include in package
that is given to the board members voting on it.

Richard Stewart

REO Specialists llc

914 S Burdick St

Kalamazoo Ml 49001
269-345-7000 Phone
269-585-5922 fax
http://www.REOmamma.com

From: Anderson, Christina <andersonc@kalamazoocity.org>
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 8:19 AM

To: Richard Stewart

Subject: RE: 824 Portage St Kalamazoo M

Richard,
Yes, it is too late to August, but timing is right to get organized for September.

As | said before, this is a variance request | can support. Portage Street is moving away from strict manufacturing uses
toward commercial, maker spaces, and mix of residential units. Your ground floor business with a residential unit is

appropriate in this area. A variance to allow residential in M1 can be supported as in the long term the zoning for this
area will likely move from M1 to some type of commercial mixed use, of which again your business is a good example.

Thanks.
Christina

Christina Anderson
City Planner

Community Planning & Development
City of Kalamazoo

415 Stockbridge Avenue

Kalamazoo, Mi 49001

andersonc@kalamazoocity.org
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824 Portage Street
August 28, 2018
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824 Portage St
August 20, 2018

Second Floor - Half Bath in Master Bedroom

Second Floor - Full Bath



Second Floor - Bedroom



Kitchen



First Floor — Lower Residential Area Half Bath

First Floor — Office Area Half Bath



First Floor — Another Half Bath

First Floor — Full Bath
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Laundry Room
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
%%M PH: (269) 337-8044
ﬂ{ FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 29, 2018

RE: 3406 Stadium Drive
Parcel #06-30-241-005
7ZBA #18-09-25

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning
Board of Appeals by Enterprise Leasing Company of Detroit LLC. The request concerns the property at
3406 Stadium Drive, which is situated in use Zone CC, Commercial — Community District.

The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to allow commercial truck rentals
at this location in addition to car rentals and car sales. In Zone CC, heavy equipment sales and rental is
not a permitted use.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request for
variance only regarding the items described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 13,2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter in
person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not
received a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community Planning
and Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets will also be available
to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at: www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at
eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Zoning Administrator

& Property File
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Community Planning & Development Department

415 Stockbridge

Kalamazoo, Ml 49001
4. Phone: 269-337-8026
www.kalamazoocity.org

Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Depariment at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant:  Name _Ente aiax LN'?E (ompuns € Dedrait LEC
29201 Groad River Aue

Address
City, State, Zip_F agasgborn . Hulls  MT _YAB3e
Phone {248 426 -5\oo cel_(RI3) &sS - Y58
Fax ol Email_Aghby, 1. ha
Owner: Name ‘?’uzu Cavpen PR TR v
Address_220 D ast  Iich . P Cote 200
City, State, Zip__Kelumcron T Yaoe)
Phone (2¢4) 283~ 57274 cell
Fax Email
(if the applicant is not the properiy owner, a leiter signed by the ewner agraeing o ihe variance must be inciuded with the application )
Property Informatlon
Street or Street Address __ 340t Stadiwnn  Deuve
This properly is located between_Muedow Vigu  streetand_Pdise street, on the
® north 0 south 0O east O wesl gide of the street.
cong _66-30- 2%( - 005 Zone
Typs of Raguest
[1 Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)
Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance,

(vf Use Varlance: Applicant must demonstrate thal if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[1 Dimenslonal Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied striclly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1  Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description

Attachmeants

[T 415 Fee

[ 1 Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)

[ 1 Sketch plan of the property in questions (2 ¢opi o

[ iti t e.g. (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)
s/ ]l

S Fhewtwiven D, ~

ifferent than applicant) (< Dae

S BY2S

SEEECTTERTE. TS I e A aserercars T e O T B T e el i S S S TR RS S




Enterprise Commercial Truck Use:

Enterprise Holdings would operate Car Rental, Truck Rental, and Car Sales out of 3406 Stadium
Drive. This would allow us to be a comprehensive transportation solution for the people of
Kalamazoo. We are requesting a Use Variance for the Enterprise Truck Rental business line,
which would operate as a truck rental location servicing the community of Kalamazoo. We
provide quarter ton pick-up trucks all the way to 26 foot box trucks to meet the area’s truck
rental needs. Our Truck Rental division operates very similarly to our Car Rental division, which
currently is an approved use and operates across the street at 3611 Stadium Drive. The
Commercial Truck business mix consists mainly of corporate clients while also servicing retail
rentals as needed. The majority of our Commercial Truck rentals are long term. The average
length of rental is four or more months at a time. We deliver the majority of these trucks as
contracted by the customer. These two factors significantly slow down the flow of trucks in and
out of the property, as well as keep the number commercial trucks sitting on our lot to a
minimum at any given time. We would operate the Commercial Truck business line from 7:00
am until 5:00 pm Monday through Friday and 9:00am to 12:00pm on Saturday’s. The use of
this property would also be very similar to other approved heavy equipment and dealer
operations in the area. There are currently a number of dealerships on Stadium Drive including
the Zeigler and Seelye Groups. There is also a U Haul dealer located at 3515 Stadium Drive
which is the same business model, but Uhaul rents more short term retail and has more heavy
equipment inventory sitting at all times. Enterprise Truck Rental is an occupancy based
business, meaning the majority of our trucks are intended to be on rent at all times. We don’t
keep trucks on hand for long periods of time. If there is not a business demand for the trucks,
then the trucks are moved to another Enterprise Truck Location around the state. The front lot
would be used primarily for car sales and customer parking. Enterprise Truck Rental would park
our trucks in the Northeast (back corner) of the lot. We would use the Northwest corner of the
building to conduct truck rental transactions where our guest could also make other purchases.
(Moving blankets, Straps, ancillary products, etc) The wash bay will be located in the rear of the
building and used to prepare both cars and truck for rentals. This process includes vacuuming
and wiping down the interior, washing the exterior, and doing a safety check of the tires and
fluids. Enclosed you will also find a site diagram and conceptual renderings of what the location
would look like upon completion. ‘
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